

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir General Administration Department <u>Civil Secretariat, J&K.</u>

# Subject: Constitution of committee for framing eligibility criteria and detailed process for appointment of Chairperson and Members of the Jammu & Kashmir Commission for Protection of Child Rights in the Union territory of Jammu & Kashmir.

Reference: U.O No. SWD-ICPS/55/2021-01 of Social Welfare Department.

# Government Order No.:1193-JK(GAD) of 2024 Dated:07.06.2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the constitution of committee, comprising the following, for framing eligibility criteria and detailed process for appointment of Chairperson and Members of the Jammu & Kashmir Commission for Protection of Child Rights, in accordance with the provisions outlined in S.O 542 dated 21<sup>st</sup> October, 2022:-

7.6	1	Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Social Welfare Department	Chairperson
	2	Secretary, Social Welfare Department	Member
			Secretary
	3	Representative from General Administration Department (not below the rank of Additional Secretary)	
	4	Representative from the Department of Law, Justice & Parliamentary Affairs (not below the rank of Additional Secretary)	

# **Terms of Reference:-**

To study the eligibility criteria adopted by other States/UTs while framing the same for appointment of Chairperson and Members of the Jammu and Kashmir Commission for Protection of Child Rights.

The Committee shall furnish its report within a period of 30 days from the date of issuance of this Order

### By Order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-(Sanjeev Verma) IAS Commissioner/Secretary to the Government

No. GAD-ADM0IV/109/2021-09-GAD

Dated: 07.06.2024

Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K

2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Social Welfare Department.
- 4. Secretary to the Government, Department of Law, Justice & Parliamentary Affairs.
- 5. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums.

4

- 6. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 7. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, GAD.
- 8. Government Order/Stock file/Website, GAD. "Hindi and Urdu versions shall follow".

(Shakeeb Arsallan) JKAS

Under Secretary to the Government